### In The Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MCMAHON, in his official capacity as Sheriff of San Bernardino County, RONALD SINDELAR, in his official capacity as Deputy Sheriff for San Bernardino County,

Petitioners,

CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members parens patriae, and CHELSEA LYNN BUNIM, TOMMIE ROBERT OCHOA, JASMINE SANSOUCIE, NAOMI LOPEZ individually,

vs.

*Respondents.* 

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

# REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY T. COATES *Counsel of Record* GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP 5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor Los Angeles, California 90036 Telephone: (310) 859-7811 Facsimile: (310) 276-5261 E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com SHAUN M. MURPHY SLOVAK BARON EMPEY MURPHY

& PINKNEY LLP 1800 East Tahquitz Canyon Way Palm Springs, California 92262 Telephone: (760) 322-2275 Facsimile: (760) 322-2107 E-mail: murphy@sbemp.com

MICHELLE BLAKEMORE MILES KOWALSKI SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY COUNSEL 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 4th Floor San Bernardino, California 92415 Telephone: (909) 384-5355 Facsimile: (909) 387-3070 E-mail: mblakemore@ cc.sbcounty.gov miles.kowalski@ cc.sbcounty.gov

Counsel for Petitioners John McMahon and Ronald Sindelar

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AS WELL AS NINTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS HOLDING THAT FAILURE TO FILE A CLAIM UNDER THE 1851 ACT EXTINGUISHES A TRIBE'S CLAIM OF ABORIGINAL TITLE	1
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE ENABLING ACT GRANTING TITLE TO SECTION 36 TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA UPON SURVEY, AND THE APPROPRIATION DOCTRINE AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT	6
CONCLUSION	10

i

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963)8
Barker v. Harvey, 181 U.S. 481 (1901)1, 2, 3, 5
Cramer v. United States, 261 U.S. 219 (1923)1
Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975)
Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty., 626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)7
Minnesota v. Hitchcock, 185 U.S. 373 (1902)8
Robinson v. Jewell, 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015)3
Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984)9
Super v. Work, 271 U.S. 643 (1926)2, 3, 5
Super v. Work, 3 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1925)2
United States ex rel. Chunie v. Ringrose, 788 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1986)2, 3
United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R., 314 U.S. 339 (1941)6
United States v. Title Insurance & Trust Co., 265 U.S. 472 (1924) 1, 2, 3, 5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

### Page

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	9
24 Congressional Globe 1772 (32nd Cong. 1852).	4
Enabling Act of 1853 3, 5,	6, 7, 8
Land Act of 1851, 9 Stat. 631 (1851)p	assim
